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CONTEXT Alarmingly, India ranks among the top contributors to this global food 
wastage issue.
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Solutions @ SYSTEMIC Levels
● Government Initiatives

○ Farming related
○ Cold storage + Transport
○ Strengthen regulations
○ Food rescue programs

● Business and Retail Sector
○ Food redistribution
○ Food labelling
○ Inventory management 
○ Zero-waste policies

● Educational Awareness

International EFFORTS
● France’s Anti-Food Waste Law (2016)
● Denmark’s ‘WeFood’ Stores

Solutions @ INDIVIDUAL level

● Smart Meal Planning & Shopping
● Efficient Storage
● Creative Use of Leftovers
● Composting
● Food banks and charities

MAINS PRACTICE QUESTION

The key is not just increasing food production but 
optimizing existing resources. Comment.

(15 Marks, 250 words)
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CONTEXT: India is on the cusp of an urban metamorphosis; however, India’s 
urban future is shaped by blueprints drawn far from the streets where people 
live. 

Localised urban agenda

Centre vs. State Role in 
Urbanisation

WHY/ HOW does the Centre intervene?
● Cities are "engines of economic 

growth"
● Infra-led development (metros, 

highways)
● Urban funding via centrally 

sponsored schemes

Finance Commission Conditionalities
● 15th FC (2021-26): tied grants to 

reforms
● Reduces city autonomy
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CONTEXT: India is on the cusp of an urban metamorphosis; however, India’s 
urban future is shaped by blueprints drawn far from the streets where people 
live. 

Localised urban agenda

The future lies in:
✔ Empowered city governments.
✔ Responsive governance.
✔ Flexible financial devolution

MAINS PRACTICE QUESTION

India’s urbanisation is diverse, and 
centralised missions cannot address local 
variations. How far do you concur with this 
statement? Analyse.

(15 Marks, 250 words)
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SYLLABUS: GS 3: Environmental pollution and degradation
Newspaper : INDIAN Express  Page No: 16  
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SYLLABUS: GS 3: Environmental pollution and degradation
Newspaper : iNDIAN Express  Page No: 16  

India’s Heat Action Plans

Q. What are the possible limitations of 
India in mitigating global warming at 
present and in the immediate future? 
( 2010 )

1. Appropriate alternate technologies 
are not sufficiently available.

2. India cannot invest huge funds in 
research and development.

3. Many developed countries have 
already set up their polluting 
industries in India

Which of the statements given above 
is/are correct?
(a) 1 and 2 only
(b) 2 only
(c) 1 and 3 only
(d) 1, 2 and 3
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SYLLABUS: GS3- Conservation
Newspaper : The Hindu  Page No: Science II  

J&K Permafrost study

Consequences of Thawing
Environmental Impacts
● Carbon Bomb Effect

○ Methane (CH₄) & CO₂ → +ve 
Feedback loop

● Glacial Lake Outburst Floods
○ 65/332 proglacial lakes in J&K 

risky 
○ 2023 South Lhonak Lake 

(Sikkim) GLOF
● Landslides & Rock-Ice Avalanches

○ 2021 Chamoli Disaster 
(Uttarakhand)

Socio-Economic Risks
● Infrastructure Damage
● Water Security Threats
● Hydropower Vulnerability
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SYLLABUS: GS-3: Awareness in fields of S&T
Newspaper : The Hindu  Page No: 9  
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Daily Quiz

Q1. Regarding the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and 
Urban Transformation (AMRUT), consider the following 
statements:

1. AMRUT was launched in June 2015 with a mission 
outlay of ₹50,000 crore to cover 500 cities across 
India.

2. The mission aims to ensure a 24/7 water supply in 
over 1,000 cities by 2024.

3. The funding for the AMRUT mission is shared 
between the central and state governments in a 
60:40 ratio.

Which of the statements given above are correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 2 and 3 only
c) 1 and 3 only
d) 1, 2, and 3

 Answer: a

Q2.  Regarding the 123 Pledge, consider the following 
statements:

1. The 123 Pledge is an initiative introduced by the 
United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 
to encourage individuals and communities to 
contribute towards environmental sustainability.

2. The pledge emphasises 123 actions individuals 
can take to protect the environment, including 
reducing waste, conserving water, and 
supporting renewable energy.

Which of the statements given above is/are correct?

a) 1 only
b) 2 only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

 Answer: c

Q3. Regarding Glacial Lake Outburst Floods (GLOFs), 
consider the following statements:

1. GLOFs occur when a glacial lake’s natural dam, 
typically made of ice or debris, fails, leading to 
the sudden release of a large volume of water.

2. GLOFs are primarily a concern in the Arctic and 
Antarctic regions but have little impact in the 
Himalayan and other mountain ranges.

Which of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) 1 only
b) 2 only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

 Answer: a

Q4.  Regarding heat waves in India, consider 
the following statements:

1. A heat wave is declared when the 
maximum temperature exceeds 40°C in 
coastal areas and 45°C in interior areas 
of the country.

2. The NDMA has implemented Heat Action 
Plans (HAPs) in 23 states to mitigate the 
impact of heat waves on vulnerable 
populations.

Which of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) 1 only
b) 2 only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

 Answer: b

Q5. Regarding Tuberculosis (TB), consider the 
following statements:

1. Pulmonary TB is the most common type 
of tuberculosis and primarily affects the 
lungs, whereas extrapulmonary TB 
affects organs outside the lungs, such 
as the kidneys, bones, and brain.

2. Drug-resistant TB (DR-TB) occurs when 
the virus-causing TB develop resistance 
to the standard TB medications.

Which of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) 1 only
b) 2 only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

Answer: a
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